

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 15-1139 and 15-1141 (Consolidated)**

EMERA MAINE, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, DC 20426

Final Brief: May 20, 2016

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Briefs of Petitioners.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Compliance Filings, *ISO New England Inc.*, FERC Docket Nos. ER13-93 & ER13-196, 143 FERC ¶ 61,150 (May 17, 2013), R. 53, JA 207; and
2. Order on Rehearing and Compliance, *ISO New England Inc.*, FERC Docket Nos. ER13-93 & ER13-196, 150 FERC ¶ 61,209 (Mar. 19, 2015), R. 101, JA 373.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> DOCTRINE NECESSARILY APPLIES TO THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL [CASE NO. 15-1139] .....	23
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
III. THE COMMISSION’S DIRECTIVE TO REMOVE THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PROVISIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE [CASE NO. 15-1139] .....	28
A. Assuming Jurisdiction, The Commission Reasonably Determined That The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Does Not Automatically Apply To The Right Of First Refusal Provisions .....	30
1. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Does Not Apply Because The Transmission Operating Agreement Is More Akin To A Generally-Applicable Tariff.....	32

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption Does Not Automatically Apply Because The Right of First Refusal Provisions Did Not Result From Arm’s-Length Bargaining.....	39
3. The Commission’s Rationale Is Consistent With Its Prior Orders That Exercised Discretion To Grant <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Treatment .....	42
B. Applying The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption, The Commission Reasonably Found That The Right Of First Refusal Severely Harms The Public Interest.....	44
1. The Commission Appropriately Relied On Findings It Had Made In The Order No. 1000 Rulemaking .....	45
2. The Commission Reasonably Found, Consistent With Case Law, That Barriers To Competitive Transmission Development Threaten The Public Interest .....	47
IV. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY REQUIRED THAT THE TRANSMISSION PROVIDER DETERMINE WHETHER TO SELECT PUBLIC POLICY-DRIVEN TRANSMISSION UPGRADES FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES [CASE NO. 15-1141] .....	55
A. The Commission Properly Applied Order No. 1000 In Requiring That The Transmission Provider Be Responsible For Determining Whether To Select Transmission Solutions In The Regional Plan.....	56
B. The Commission Did Not Exceed Its Jurisdiction Under The Federal Power Act .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 931 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Arizona Corporation Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44, 45, 47, 54
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Chicago Terminal Railroad Co. v. Wisconsin Central Ltd.</i> , 154 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1010 (2004).....	44
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	26
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , 809 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	26
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	24

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
* <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	7, 26, 62, 63
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 49
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	5-6
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27-28
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 31, 41
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37, 40
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Metro East Center for Conditioning &amp; Health v. Qwest Communications International, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	34-35
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i>, 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....</p>	5-7, 30, 33, 34, 39-41, 44
<p><i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i>, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....</p>	26
<p><i>National Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....</p>	1
<p><i>*New England Power Generators Association, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....</p>	5, 19, 24-25, 37, 43
<p><i>New England Power Generators Association, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....</p>	27
<p><i>New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	4, 10, 62
<p><i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....</p>	1
<p><i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i>, 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....</p>	46, 47
<p><i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i>, 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....</p>	46
<p><i>*NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i>, 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....</p>	5-6, 7, 33, 35-37, 46, 47
<p><i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i>, 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....</p>	7, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	63
* <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	47, 53, 54
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 786 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
* <i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 9, 10-14, 26-29, 31, 48, 49, 50, 52, 61, 62, 63
* <i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	46, 47, 52-53, 54
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10, 26, 27, 44, 45, 51-52
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	35
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	6, 33, 46
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	5, 6, 33, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,208, <i>on reh’g</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011).....	36
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011).....	36-37
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,280, <i>on reh’g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004).....	8, 43
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004).....	8-9, 43, 54
* <i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2013) [Compliance Order], <i>reh’g denied</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2015).....	17-18, 23, 25, 29-35, 38-45, 47-48, 50-58, 61
* <i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> [Rehearing Order], 150 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2015).....	18-19, 23, 25, 29-33, 38, 39, 42, 43, 48-49, 51, 54-55, 56-62
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014).....	36
<i>Mojave Pipeline Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,195 (1993).....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation; and Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i>                      Order No. 636, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 30,939, <i>on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 30,950, <i>on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), <i>on reh’g</i>,                      62 FERC ¶ 61,007 (1993), <i>aff’d in part and remanded in part</i>,  <i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i>, 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>on remand</i>,                      Order No. 636-C, 78 FERC ¶ 61,186 (1997) .....</p>	53
<p><i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service,</i>                      Order No. 890, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007) .....</p>	10
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 888, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i>,                      Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part</i>,  <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i>, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i>,  <i>New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	9-10, 51-52
<p><i>*Transmission Planning &amp; Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &amp; Operating Public Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>on reh’g and clarification</i>,                      Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132, <i>on reh’g and clarification</i>,                      Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012), <i>aff’d</i>,  <i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i>, 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....</p>	3, 11-15, 28, 47-48, 50, 56-57, 59, 61, 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>*Transmission Planning &amp; Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &amp; Operating Public Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012) .....</p>	<p>13, 15, 28, 29, 57, 58, 60, 61, 63</p>
<p><i>Transmission Planning &amp; Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning &amp; Operating Public Utilities,</i>                      Order No. 1000-B, 141 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2012) .....</p>	<p>13, 28</p>

### STATUTES:

#### Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	4, 62
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	5
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e) .....	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	5, 30, 33
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) .....	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4, 51
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	4
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1-2, 27
